

TEAM CODE - ITMURLAW-1C0218XXXXV

1<sup>ST</sup> ITM NATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2018

---

IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF LEXTON

AT LEXTON

---

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2018

UNDER ARTICLE 136 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF LEXTON, 1950

---

IN THE MATTERS OF

ROB.....PETITIONER

v.

THE STATE.....RESPONDENT NO. 1

JOSEPH.....RESPONDENT NO. 2

---

MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

1<sup>ST</sup> ITM NATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2018

---

IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF LEXTON

AT LEXTON

---

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION No. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2018

UNDER ARTICLE 136 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF LEXTON, 1950

---

IN THE MATTERS OF

ROB.....PETITIONER

v.

THE STATE.....RESPONDENT NO. 1

JOSEPH.....RESPONDENT NO. 2

---

MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	ix
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xi-xii
ARGUMENTS ADVANCED	1-15
<b>I. THAT THE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION FILED WITH THE SUPREME COURT OF LEXTON IS NOT MAINTAINABLE</b>	1-3
A. THAT THERE IS NO MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE AND THE ORDER OF THE HIGH COURT IS NOT MISCONCEIVED OR PERVERSE	1
B. THAT THERE EXIST NO EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WARRANT SPECIAL LEAVE TO THIS COURT	
C. THAT THERE EXIST NO EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WARRANT SPECIAL LEAVE TO THIS COURT	2
<b>II. THAT SECTION 377 OF IPC IS CONSTITUTIONAL WITH RESPECT TO THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS IN CHAPTER-III OF THE CONSTITUTION</b>	4-9
A. THAT THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY GUARANTEED IN THE CONSTITUTION OF STATE OF LEXTON NOT ABSOLUTE	4
B. THAT SECTION 377 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION DOCTRINE ENSHRINED IN THE CONSTITUTION	5
1. <i>The Classification is founded on an Intelligible Differentia</i>	5
2. <i>That there is a Rational Nexus between Classification and Objective Sought</i>	6
C. THAT 377 IS NOT ARBITRARY WITH RESPECT TO ARTICLE 14	7
D. THAT § 377 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 15 OF THE CONSTITUTION	7
1. <i>That Section 377 is not Disproportionate and Discriminatory in its Impact</i>	7
2. <i>That there is Compelling State Interest Involve § 377</i>	8
E. THAT SECTION 377 QUALIFIES THE TEST OF SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS UNDER ARTICLE 21	8

F. THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF CONSTITUTIONALITY FAVOURS LEGISLATION	9
<b>III. THAT THE LEGAL APPLICATION OF § 377 IS PERFECTLY VALID &amp; JUST</b>	10-13
A. THAT LEGALITY WHICH POSTULATES THE EXISTENCE OF LAW § 377 IPC IS PERFECTLY SOUND	10
1. <i>Application of Section 377 IPC</i>	10
2. <i>Argument on the broader contour of § 377</i>	11
B. THAT § 377 IS NEEDED AND DEFINED IN TERMS OF LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST	11
1. <i>Applying the Doctrine of Severability</i>	11
2. <i>Reading down the law to make it compatible</i>	12
C. THAT § 377 HAS PROPORTIONALITY WHICH ENSURES A RATIONAL NEXUS BETWEEN THE OBJECTS AND THE MEANS ADOPTED TO ACHIEVE THEM DEFINED IN TERMS OF LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST	12
<b>IV. THAT THE PUNISHMENT METED OUT TO JOSEPH (ACCUSED) IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN THE LIGHT OF MENTIONED AUTHORITIES</b>	13-15
A. PUNISHMENT AWARDED TO JOSEPH WAS EXCESSIVE AND HARSH	13
B. SUBSTANTIAL PUNISHMENT WAS AWARDED, EVEN IF CONVICTED U/S 326 IPC	15
PRAYER	16

**LIST OF ABBREVIATION**

§	:	Section
AIR	:	All India Reporter
Anr.	:	Another
A.P	:	Andhra Pradesh
Art	:	Article
CrPC	:	Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973
Ch.	:	Chapter
Const.	:	Constitution of India
Ed.	:	Edition
Govt.	:	Government
HIV/AIDS	:	Human Immuno Deficiency Virus / Acquired Immuno Deficiency Syndrome
HRGs	:	High-Risk Groups
IPC	:	Indian Penal Code, 1860
LGBT	:	Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender
Ltd.	:	Limited
Ors.	:	Others
RI	:	Rigorous Imprisonment
SCC	:	Supreme Court Cases
SC	:	Supreme Court
SLP	:	Special Leave Petition
U.P.	:	Uttar Pradesh
Vol.	:	Volume
v.	:	Versus
W.B.	:	West Bengal

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTION**

CONSTITUTION OF INDIA, 1950

**ACT AND STATUTES**

Indian Penal Code, 1860

Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES REFERRED**

1. A COMMENTARY ON THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA, D.D BASU, 8TH EDN., 2010
2. G.C. CHESHIRE, PRIVATE INTERNATIONAL LAW 675 (6TH ED. 1961).
3. A COMMENTARY ON THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA, D.D BASU, 6TH EDN.
4. WHARTON’S CONCISE DICTIONARY OF LAW (16TH ED 2013)
5. D.D. BASU, SHORTER CONSTITUTION OF INDIA, 62, (13 TH ED., VOL. 1, 2001).
6. M.P JAIN, INDIAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, 917 (7TH ED. 2015).
7. 42ND REPORT OF THE LAW COMMISSION OF INDIA, INDIAN PENAL CODE,1860
8. BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, (BRYAN A. GARNER ED., 9<sup>TH</sup>, 2009).
9. SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, VOL. 2, P. 194
10. CRIME RECORD BUREAU, 2016
11. RE SPECIAL COURTS BILL 1978
12. R.V. KELKAR, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE (6TH ED., 2014).

**CASES**

**Page No.**

- |                                                         |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 1. Abdul Khader v. Tarabai (2011) 6 SCC 529.....        | 02 |
| 2. Abdul Salam v. State (2005) DLT 33.....              | 10 |
| 3. A.K. Kraipak v. Union of India (1970) 1 SCR 457..... | 03 |

4. Amitava Banerjee v.State of W.B. AIR 2011 SC 2913.....	02
5. Anil @ Arikhony Anikswamy Joseph v. State of Maharashtra (2014) 2 SCALE 554 .....	10
6. Bachan Singh v. State of Punjab, (1980) 2 SCC 84 –Opinion of Bhagavati.....	13
7. Bed Raj v State of Uttar Pradesh AIR 1955 SC 778.....	02
8. Bidhannagar (Salt Lake) Welfare Assn. v. Central Valuation Board and Ors., AIR 2007 SC 2276.....	4,6
9. Bombay Dyeing & Manufacturing Co. Ltd. v. Bombay Environmental Action Group, AIR 2006 SC 1489.....	4,6
10. C.B.I vs Kishore Singh & Ors .....	15
11. Calvin Francis v. Orissa 1992 (2) Crimes 455.....	08
12. Chiranji Lal v. Union of India AIR 1951 SC 41.....	09
13. Collector of Customs v. Nathella Sampathu Chetty : 1983 ECR 2198 D (SC).....	12
14. Commissioner, H.R.E. v. Sri Lakshmindra Thirtha Swamiar of Sri Shirur Meth: [1954] 1 SCR 1005.....	12
15. Council of Scientific and Industrial Research v. K. G. S. Bhatt, AIR 1989 SC 1972.....	03
16. DCM v. Union of India, AIR 1987 SC 2414 .....	01
17. Dalip Singh v State of Punjab AIR 1953 SC 364.....	02
18. Delhi Transport Corporation v. DTC Mazdoor Congress, AIR 1991 SC 101.....	04
19. Deo Narain Mandal v State of Uttar Pradesh, AIR 2004 SC 5150.....	13
20. Express Newspapers Pvt. Ltd. v. Union of India (UOI) and Ors., AIR 1986 SC 872.....	04
21. Fazal Rab v. Stateof Bihar AIR 1963.....	10
22. Francis Coralie v. Union Territory of Delhi, AIR 1994 SC 1844.....	08
23. Govindarajulu in re (1886) 1 Weir 382.....	10
24. Govt. of West Bengal v. Tarun K. Roy, (2004) 1 SCC 347.....	03
25. Hanif v. State of Bihar, AIR 1958 SC 731. ....	05
26. Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. v. State of Bihar, AIR 1986 SC 1780.....	03
27. Jatan Singh & Ors v. State of NCT Delhi.....	15
28. Jivan Trikan v Kutch Government, AIR 1950 Kutch 73.....	14
29. Justice K.S. Puttaswamy (retd.) & anr. V. Union of India & Ors. (2017) 10 SCC1.....	09
30. K.Nagraj v. State of Andhra Pradesh, AIR 1985 SC 551.....	06

31. Kailash @ Kala v. State (2004) Cr LJ 310 (P&H).....	10
32. Kausha ON v. Union of India, AIR 1978 SC 1457.....	04
33. Kedar Nath S/o Bhagchand v. State of Rajasthan 1985 (2) WLN 560.....	09
34. Kedar Nath Bajoria v. State of W.B, AIR 1953 SC 404.....	04
35. Keshavan Madhava Menon v. The State of Bombay, 1951CriLJ 680.....	09
36. Kishan lal v. State of Rajasthan (1998) Cr LJ 4508 (Raj).....	10
37. Khanu v. Emperor 35 Cri LJ 1096 : (AIR 1934 Lah 261).....	10
38. Kunhayammed v. State of Kerala, AIR 2000 SC 2587.....	03
39. Lawrence v Texas 539 US 558 (2003).....	9,10
40. Laxmi Khandsari v. State of Uttar Pradesh, AIR 1981 SC 873.....	05
41. Lehna v State of Haryana (2002) 3 SCC 76, para 25.....	14
42. LIC v. Consumer Education and Research Centre, AIR 1995 SC 1811.....	04
43. Lohana Vasantlal v. State AIR 1968 Guj 352.....	10
44. MS Bhut Educational Trust v. State of Gujarat, AIR 2000 Guj 160.....	04
45. M/s Rup Diamonds v. Union of India, AIR 1989 SC 674.....	03
46. Mafatlal Industries Ltd. and Ors. v. Union of India and Ors 1997 (89) ELT 247 (SC)....	12
47. Mahesh Chandra v. Regional Manager, U.P. Financial Corpn, AIR 1993 SC 935.....	04
48. Mathai Joby v. George, (2010) 4 SCC 358.....	03
49. Maulavi Hussein Haji Abraham Umarji v. State of Gujarat, 2004 CriLJ 3860.....	12
50. Mazdoor Congress and Ors. 1991 Supp (1) SCC 600.....	11
51. Mehar Singh v. Shri Moni Gurudwara Prabandhak Committee, AIR 2000 SC 492.....	02
52. Mihir alias Bhikari Chauhan Sahu v. State, 1992 Cri LJ 488.....	5,8
53. Mihir v. Orissa 1991 Cri LJ 488.....	10
54. Modi Ram v State of M.P AIR 1972 SC 2438 .....	15
55. Mohan Choudhary v. Chief Commissioner, Tripura, AIR 1964 SC 173.....	08
56. Mohan Ojha v. State of Bihar (2002) Cr LJ 3344 (Pat).....	10
57. Mr. X v. Hospital Z (1998) 8 SCC 296.....	04
58. Namit Sharma v. Union of India (2013)1 SCC 745.....	11
59. Narsingh v State of Uttar Pradesh AIR 1954 SC 457.....	02
60. Naz Foundation v. Government of NCT of Delhi, 2010 Cri LJ 94.....	05



61. Netai Bag v. State of West Bengal, AIR 2000 SC 3313.....	04
62. Om Kumar v. Union of India, AIR 2001 SC 3689.....	13
63. P. B. Roy v. Union of India, AIR 1972 SC 908.....	04
64. Padma Sundara Rao (dead) & Ors. v. State of Tamil & Ors. [2002] 255 ITR 147 (SC)...	12
65. Pathumma v. State of Kerala, AIR 1979 SC 771.....	04
66. Penu Balakrishna M. Ariya v. Ramaswami Iyer, AIR 1965 SC 195.....	03
67. Philip Bhimsent Aind v State of Maharashtra, 1995 CriLJ 1694 (Bom).....	14
68. Pramod Buildings & Developers(p) Ltd. V. Shanta Chopra AIR 2011 SC 1424.....	02
69. Pritam Singh v. State AIR 1950 SC 169S.....	03
70. Justice K.S.Puttaswamy (Retd.) & Anr. v Union of India & Ors. (2017) 10 SCC 1 .....	4,9
71. R. v. Jacobs : (1817) B&R 331 CCR.....	10
72. R.M.D. Chamarbaugwalla v. The Union of India (UOI) AIR 1957 SC 628.....	11
73. Raju v. State of Haryana (1998) Cr LJ 2587 (P&H).....	10
74. Ram Krishna Dalmia v. Shri Justice S.R. Tendolkar and ors. AIR 1958 SC 538.....	08
75. Ramcharitra v. High Court, Patna, AIR 1976 SC 226.....	08
76. Re: Special Courts Bill, 1978 (1979) 1 SCC 380.....	05
77. S.B. minerals v. MSLP Ltd. AIR 2010 SC 1137 .....	01
78. Saradamani Kandappan v. S. Rajalaxmi AIR 2011 SC 3234.....	01
79. Shahara India (firm) v Commissioner of Income Tax (2008) 14 SCC 151.....	03
80. Shantilal v State of Madhya Pradesh (2007) 11 SCC 243.....	14
81. State of Andhra Pradesh v. Mcdowell & Co., AIR 1996 SC 1627.....	06
82. State of Gujarat v. Shri Ambica Mills, 1974 3 SCR 760.....	06
83. State of kerala v. Arvind Ramakant modawdakar (1999) 7 SCC 400 .....	07
84. State of Kerala v. PUCL, Kerala State Unit, (2009) 8 SCC 46.....	06
85. State of H. P. V. Kailash Chand Mahajan, AIR 1992 SC 1277.....	03
86. State of Rajasthan v. Islam AIR 2011 SC 2317 .....	01
87. State of Rajasthan v. Union of India : [1978]1SCR1.....	12
88. Subedar v. State of U.P. AIR 1971 SC 125 .....	01
89. Sukhdeo Singh v. State of Rajasthan (2002) Cr LJ 1975 (Raj).....	10
90. Supreme Court Employees' Welfare Association v. Union of India, AIR 1990 SC 334...03	

91. Surja Ram v Sate of Rajasthan, AIR 1997 SC 18.....	13
92. Suresh Kumar Koushal v. Naz Foundation (2014) 1 SCC 1.....	05
93. Suresh Kumar Koushal & Anr. v. Naz Foundation & Ors. AIR 2014 SC 563.....	08
94. Thiru Muruga Finanace v. State of Tamil Nadu, AIR 2000 Mad 137.....	05
95. Union of India v. Era Educational Trust, AIR 2000 SC 1573.....	01
96. Unique Butle Tube Industries (P) Ltd. v. U.P. Financial Corporation and Ors.:	
[2002] SUPP 5 SCR 666.....	12
97. Vellore Citizens' Welfare Forum v. Union of India, (1996) 5 SCC 647.....	08
98. V.M. Salgaocar & Bros. v. I.T. Commr., AIR 2000 SC 1623.....	03
99. Yogendra Nayrayan Chowdhary v. Union of India, AIR 1996 SC 751.....	03
